
 

 

Agenda 

 
Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015) 

 
Thursday, 1 April 2021 

Dear Councillor 
 
Notice of Meeting 
 
Meeting Council 

 
Date Tuesday, 13 April 2021 

 
Time 2.00 pm 

 
Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Rotary Way, 

Northallerton, DL6 2UU and virtually via Teams 
(Press and public attendance via Teams - please see joining instructions 
overleaf) 

 
Yours sincerely 
 

J. Ives. 

 
Dr Justin Ives 
Chief Executive 
 
To: Councillors Councillors 

M A Barningham (Chairman) 
A Wake (Vice-Chairman) 
P Atkin 
P Bardon 
G W Dadd 
C A Dickinson 
D B Elders 
Mrs B S Fortune 
B Griffiths 
R W Hudson 
D Hugill 
K G Hardisty 
R Kirk 
N A Knapton 

C A Les 
Mrs J W Mortimer 
J Noone 
B Phillips 
G Ramsden 
A Robinson 
M S Robson 
Mrs I Sanderson 
M G Taylor 
P Thompson 
D Watkins 
S Watson 
D A Webster 
P R Wilkinson 

 
Other Members of the Council for information  
 

Public Document Pack



Important Note – Attendance of Press and Public via Teams 
 
 
Members of the press and public are welcome to attend meetings of the District Council.  In 
accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility 
of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations which permits remote attendance in Local Authority meetings, members of the 
press and public are asked join this meeting to observe proceedings virtually via Teams (or by 
telephone). 
 
Due to current social distancing restrictions, measures have been implemented within the 
Council Chamber which limit the number of persons able to be physically present in any 
meetings of the District Council at any one time.  This situation is continually reviewed in line 
with current guidance. 
 
If you wish to observe the meeting via Teams, please click on the link on the website.  To 
listen to the meeting via the telephone, please dial 020 3855 5195 followed by the Conference 
ID: 198 930 177#   
  
Please contact Louise Hancock, Democratic Services Officer, Tel: 01609 767015 or email 
committeeservices@hambleton.gov.uk for further information. 

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/392/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/392/made
mailto:committeeservices@hambleton.gov.uk


Agenda 
 
  Page No 

 
1.  Minutes 

 
1 - 6 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2021 (C.13 - 
C.19), attached. 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3.  Announcements by the Chairman or Chief Executive  
 

 

4.  Verbal Statement of the Leader and Referrals from Cabinet 
 

7 - 10 

 Date of Meeting Minute Nos 
 
9 March 2021 CA.29 to CA.31 
 
13 April 2021 To follow 
 

 

5.  Cabinet Portfolio Statements  
 

 

5(a)  Statement from the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development 
and Finance  
 

11 - 14 

5(b)  Statement from the Portfolio Holder for Leisure  
 

15 - 16 

5(c)  Statement from the Portfolio Holder for Governance  
 

17 - 18 

5(d)  Statement from the Portfolio Holder for Planning  
 

19 - 20 

5(e)  Statement from the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health, 
Waste and Recycling  
 

21 - 22 

5(f)  Statement from the Portfolio Holder for Transformation and 
Projects  
 

23 - 24 

6.  Question Time 
 

 

 None received. 
 

 

7.  Notices of Motion 
 

 

 None received. 
 

 

8.  Local Government Reorganisation 
 

25 - 36 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 



9.  Urgent Decisions taken by Cabinet 
 

37 - 38 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Council held at 
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 23rd February, 2021 at a 

Virtual Meeting via Teams   
 

 
Present 

 
Councillor M A Barningham (in the Chair) 

 
Councillor A Wake 

P Atkin 
P Bardon 
G W Dadd 
C A Dickinson 
D B Elders 
Mrs B S Fortune 
B Griffiths 
R W Hudson 
D Hugill 
K G Hardisty 
R Kirk 
N A Knapton 
 

Councillor C A Les 
Mrs J W Mortimer 
J Noone 
G Ramsden 
M S Robson 
Mrs I Sanderson 
M G Taylor 
P Thompson 
D Watkins 
S Watson 
D A Webster 
P R Wilkinson 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Phillips and 
A Robinson 
 

C.13 Minutes 
 
The decision: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2020 (C.8 - C.12), 
previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 

C.14 Statement of the Leader and Referrals from Cabinet 
 
The Leader moved Cabinet minutes CA.18 – CA.27 and made a statement to 
the Council on the following matters:- 
 

• Sir Captain Thomas Moore who had sadly passed away on 2 February 

• COVID-19 and the financial impacts of the ongoing pandemic 

• Future High Street Fund 

• Jasmine Harrison, the youngest women to row the Atlantic 
 
A number of questions were asked based on the statement.  The main issues 
which the Leader responded to were in relation to:- 
 

• Future High Street Fund 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Council 
23 February 2021 

 

 

The decision: 
 
That the reports, resolutions and recommendations of the following meetings of 
the Cabinet be received, approved and adopted:- 
 
Body Date of Meeting Minute Nos 
   
Cabinet 9 February 2021 CA.18 – CA.27 
 
Note: Councillor D Hugill left the meeting at approximately 2.20pm. 
 

C.15 Cabinet Portfolio Statements 
 
(a) Councillor P R Wilkinson, Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and 

Finance made a statement regarding Vibrant Market Towns; Future High 
Streets Fund; workspaces; business support; C4Di; apprentices and 
graduates and the Hambleton Business Conference.  A number of 
questions were asked relating to Vibrant Market Towns; the lack of a bus 
station in Northallerton and C4Di.  Responses were provided at the 
meeting and where further information was required this would be 
circulated after the meeting. 

 
(b) Councillor Mrs B S Fortune, Portfolio Holder for Leisure made a statement 

regarding Making a Difference grants panels; Hambleton Heroes; Sports 
Villages; the crematorium; Leisure Centre improvements and Thirsk and 
Sowerby Leisure Centre developments.  A question was asked regarding 
Hambleton Heroes which was responded to at the meeting. 

 
(c) Councillor Mrs I Sanderson, Portfolio Holder for Governance made a 

statement regarding ICT; Green Waste; COVID-19 testing and 
vaccinations; markets and Elections. 

 
(d) Councillor D Webster, Portfolio Holder for Planning made a statement 

regarding the Local Plan; Ingleby Arncliffe Neighbourhood Plan and 
Development Management.  A question was asked regarding the Local 
Plan and Great Ayton allocations which was responded to at the meeting. 

 
(e) Councillor S Watson, Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health, Waste 

and Recycling made a statement  regarding Waste and Street Scene; 
Environmental Health and Emergency Planning.  A number of questions 
were asked regarding community litter picks and Green Waste licences 
which were responded to at the meeting. 

 
(f) Councillor M G Taylor, Portfolio Holder for Transformation and Projects 

made a statement regarding Council Key Projects including the 
Crematorium; Treadmills redevelopment; Future High Street Fund and the 
Town Hall Square and Town Centre improvements, Northallerton. 

 
Note: Councillor Mrs I Sanderson left the meeting at approximately 2.55pm. 
 

Page 2



Council 
23 February 2021 

 

 

C.16 Council Tax 2021/22 
All Wards 

 
A revised addendum to the report had been circulated prior to the 
commencement of the meeting.  It was moved by the Leader and seconded by 
the Deputy Leader that the Notice of Motion at Item 7 on the agenda be 
approved in pursuance of Minute CA.25. 
 
The decision: 
 
That pursuant to Minute CA.25:- 
 
(1) That it be noted that on 15 January 2021 Hambleton District Council 

calculated the Council Tax Base for 2021/22:  
 

(a) for the whole Council area as 37,342.89 [Item T in the formula in 
Section 31B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as 
a
[...]
e Council determines that the Council's basic amount of Council 

Tax for 2021/22 (at 3(f) above) is not excessive in accordance with the 
principles approved under Section 52ZB of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992. 

 
(7) The appropriate amount is transferred to the Council Taxpayers Reserve 

to support the decision at (3) above.  
 
(8)  The policy on Balances and Reserves at Annex C of the report is 

approved. 
 
The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 
2014 required a recorded vote on the substantive Motion, Members present 
were recorded as voting as follows: 
  

Page 5



Council 
23 February 2021 

 

 

For the motion: P Atkin, P Bardon, M A Barningham, G W Dadd, C A Dickinson, 
D B Elders, Mrs B S Fortune, B Griffiths, K G Hardisty, R W Hudson, R Kirk, 
N A Knapton, C A Les, J Mortimer, J Noone, G Ramsden; M S Robson, M 
Taylor, P R Thompson, A P Wake, D Watkins, S Watson, D A Webster and 
P R Wilkinson (24) 
 
The motion was declared carried. 
 

C.17 Members' Allowances Scheme 2021/22 
All Wards 

 
The Chief Executive submitted a report regarding the Members’ Allowances 
Scheme which in line with the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) 
(England) Regulations 2003 required the Council to consider its Allowances 
Scheme before the beginning of each year. 
 
The decision 
 
That the Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2021/22 attached at Appendix B of 
the report be approved. 
 

C.18 Statement of Pay Policy 2021/22 
All Wards 

 
The Chief Executive submitted a report seeking approval of the Statement of 
Pay Policy for the year commencing on 1 April 2021.  The Council was required 
to adopt the Statement of Pay Policy each year. 
  
The decision: 
  
That the Statement of Pay Policy be adopted with effect from 1 April 2021. 
 
Note: Management Team left the meeting prior to any discussion and voting on 

the above item. 
 

C.19 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman, on behalf of the Council, wished to congratulate 
Jasmine Harrison for becoming the first women to row solo across the Atlantic. 
 
The Chairman, on behalf of the Council, wished to record a vote of thanks to all 
staff for their continued hard work during the COVID-19 pandemic. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.10 pm 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Council 
 

Page 6



 

 

Decisions to be considered by 
Full Council on 13 April 2021 

 

 
 

Decisions of the meeting of the Cabinet held 
at 9.30 am on Tuesday, 9th March, 2021 at a 

Virtual Meeting via Teams   
 

 
Present 

 
Councillor M S Robson (in the Chair) 

 
 
Councillor P R Wilkinson 

Mrs B S Fortune 
Mrs I Sanderson 
 

Councillor M G Taylor 
S Watson 
D A Webster 
 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor P Atkin 

P Bardon 
M A Barningham 
D B Elders 
B Griffiths 
 

Councillor K G Hardisty 
R Kirk 
J Noone 
G Ramsden 
 

 
 

CA.29 Climate Change Policy and Strategy 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
 
This report sought Cabinet approval for the Climate Change Policy and Strategy 
attached in Annex A and B of the report respectively. 
 
Alternative options considered: 
 
None. 
 
The reason for the decision: 
 
The Climate Change Act 2008 set a target of net UK greenhouse gas emissions 
for 2050 to be 100% lower than the 1990 baseline figures. This was an 
ambitious target and one which could not be achieved without action from local 
government.  Although Local authorities do not have a statutory duty to reduce 
emissions in line with the Climate Change Act 2008, they do need to produce 
plans and strategies that have a considerable bearing on emissions such as the 
Local Plan, Councils Plans, Waste Management Strategy, Procurement 
Strategy etc. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Cabinet 
9 March 2021 

 

 

The decision: 
 
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:- 
 
(1) the draft Climate Change Strategy and Policy be approved and adopted 

with effect from 1 April 2021; and  
 
(2) the Strategy be included 
[...]
n obtaining a £4.72 million grant 
from the Government that will reduce our carbon emissions by 57%.  It is planned for 
works to be completed by the end of this year. 
 
Thirsk and Sowerby Leisure Centre Developments 
 
As you know the works started at the beginning of February and the programme is 
progressing well and on time.  Steel has been erected for the extensions, with some of the 
blockwork put in place.  The works will take 30 weeks, reopening in September. 
 
Take That Step – Adult Weight Management Scheme 
 
Helping people control and reduce their body weight continues to be important, maybe 
even more so, during the Pandemic.  Our service has been significantly adapted to work 
around the obstacles presented by Covid-19, with remote support including virtual exercise 
and activity sessions, one to one telephone contact and remote group workshops, all in 
place.  Over 60% of our clients have lost at least 5% of their bodyweight over the most 
recent 12-week period. 
 
Hambleton Heroes 
 
We have had a very positive response to the Hambleton Heroes initiative with over 60 
individuals or organisations being nominated for amazing acts of kindness and community 
support that have made such a difference to our residents during 2020.  Letters of 
commendation from the Leader and Hambleton Heroes pin badges will be provided to all 
nominations for their fantastic contributions. 
 
 
 
Councillor Mrs Bridget Fortune 
Portfolio Holder for Leisure 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5(b)



This page is intentionally left blank



Statement by the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Governance 
 

13 April 2021 
 
Car Park Improvement Scheme 
 
The Council has now installed 29 new pay and display machines and introduced a 
payment App across its car parks.  The new machines allow for payment by coins, cards 
and mobile devices.  Tariffs are available for large vehicle/double bay rates allowing 
vehicles with trailers and camper vans to use our car parks.  These changes, in addition
[...]
 
 
Date: 13 April 2021  
 
From: Chief Executive 
 
Subject: Local Government Reorganisation  
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 

Scrutiny Committee  
 
 
1.0 Purpose and Background 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to enable the Council to consider the consultation 

launched by the Secretary of State on proposals for unitary local government in 
York and North Yorkshire and decide how the Council should respond.   
 

1.2 On 9 October 2020 in response to a request from North Yorkshire County Council 
the Secretary of State invited proposals for unitary local government for the York 
and North Yorkshire area.  Initial proposals were required by 9 November 2020 and 
final proposals by 9 December 2020.  The Secretary of State received two 
proposals from Councils in North Yorkshire: 
 
 North Yorkshire District Councils, apart from this Council, submitted a joint 

proposal for two unitary councils covering the whole of North Yorkshire and the 
whole of the City of York; one unitary in the east comprising the districts of 
Ryedale, Scarborough, Selby and the City of York unitary; and one in the west 
comprising the districts of Craven, Hambleton, Harrogate and Richmondshire. 

 North Yorkshire County Council submitted a proposal for a single unitary council 
for the whole of the county of North Yorkshire with no changes to the existing 
City of York unitary.  
 

1.3 This Council’s resolved position was not to support the submission of the “Case for 
Change” document prepared on behalf of the District Councils and to make 
representations to the Secretary of State for retaining the status quo (Minute CA.5).  
A copy of the Council’s letter to the Secretary of State is at Annex A.  However, the 
consultation is not seeking views on retaining the current two-tier system of local 
government, so the Council must decide whether to support one of the unitary 
options and, if so, which one, or whether to maintain its position on the status quo.   

 
2.0 The Consultation  

[...]
 
government in North Yorkshire.  There was no legal obligation on a council(s) to 
submit proposals, but once they did, then the Secretary of State’s further powers 
are engaged. 

 
8.3 Section 7 of the Act requires that before a proposal for local government 

reorganisation can be implemented, the Secretary of State must first consult any 
council that is affected by a proposal (but which has not submitted it) and any such 
other persons as he considers appropriate.   

 
8.5 Once the Secretary of State has consulted he may by order (i.e. statutory 

instrument) implement a proposal with or without modification or take no action. 
 
9.0 Equality Impact Assessment 
 
9.1 There are no direct equality implications arising out of the Council responding to the 

consultations.  Implementation of any proposal to reorganise local government in 
York and North Yorkshire should incorporate detailed consideration of these issues. 

 
10.0 Recommendation 
 
10.1 It is recommended that: 
 
 (1) The Council determines its response to the Secretary of State’s consultation 

on proposals for unitary local government in York and North Yorkshire. 
 
 (2) The Council authorises the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader 

of the Council, to finalise and submit the Council’s response to the Secretary 
of State’s consultation including completion and submission of responses to 
the consultation questions. 

 
Dr Justin Ives 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Background papers: None 
 
Author ref: JI 
Contact: Dr Justin Ives 
 Chief Executive 
 Tel: 01609 767001 
  

Page 29



 

 

Annex A 

Page 30



 

 

 

Page 31



 

Annex B 

Named Consultees 

Principal councils in the area 
 City of York Unitary Council 

 Craven District Council 

 Hambleton District Council 

 Harrogate Borough Council 

 North Yorkshire County Council 

 Richmondshire District Council 

 Ryedale District Council 

 Scarborough Borough Council 

 Selby District Council 

Neighbouring principal councils 

[...]
ies. 

 

a) which are likely to improve local government and service delivery across the area of 

the proposal, giving greater value for money, generating savings, providing stronger 

strategic and local leadership, and which are more sustainable structures; 

b) which command a good deal of local support as assessed in the round overall across 

the whole of the area of the proposal; and  

c) where the area of each unitary authority is a credible geography consisting of one or 

more existing local government areas with an aggregate population which is either 

within the range 300,000 to 600,000, or such other figure that, having regard to the 

circumstances of the authority, including local identity and geography, could be 

considered substantial.  

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Hambleton District Council 
 
Report To: Council 
 
Date: 13 April 2021 
 
From: Chief Executive 
 
Subject: Urgent Decisions taken by Cabinet 
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 

Scrutiny Committee  
 
 
1.0 Purpose and Background 
 
1.1 This report sets out the details of an urgent decision taken by the Cabinet pursuant 

to Rule 16 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules (as set out in 
Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution).  

 
1.2 In accordance with Rule 15 (i) of the Council’s Scrutiny Procedure Rules (again, as 

set out in Part 4 of the Constitution), any Cabinet decision taken as a matter of 
urgency must be reported to the next available meeting of the Council, together with 
the reasons for the urgency. 

 
1.3 At a meeting held on 9 March 2021, Cabinet considered a detailed report on Public 

Sector Decarbonisation Scheme.  The decision could not reasonably be deferred 
until the next designated Cabinet meeting on 13 April 2021 because, in order to 
qualify for the scheme, a decision was required to be made by Cabinet before 
31 March 2021. 

 
1.4 Pursuant to Rule 16 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules the 

approval was sought and obtained from the Chair of the Scrutiny Committee that 
the taking of the decision could not reasonably be deferred.            

 
1.5 Having considered the report, Cabinet approved the following:-  
 
 “CA.30 That Cabinet agrees and recommends to Council that:- 
 
  (1) the grant offer detailed within section 1 of the report is formally 

accepted; and  
 
  (2) any significant changes to the Capital Programme as a 

consequence of implementing the decarbonisation initiatives are 
brought to Cabinet for its consideration.” 

 
3.0 Legal Implications 
 
3.1 These are set out in paragraphs 1.1, 1.2 and 1.4 of the report.          
 
  

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



4.0 Financial Implications 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report.     
 
5.0 Risk Assessment 
 
5.1 There are no risks associated with this report.     
 
6.0 Equalities/Diversity Issues 
 
6.1 There are no equalities or diversity issues associated with this report.   
 
7.0 Recommendation 
 
7.1 That the urgent decision made by Cabinet at the meeting held on 9 March 2021 be 

noted. 
 
 
Dr Justin Ives 
Chief Executive 
 
Background papers: None 
 
Author ref: JI 
 
Contact: Dr Justin Ives 
 Chief Executive 

Page 38



Minutes for Information 
 

Committee Date Page 
   
Cabinet 9 March 2021 

13 April 2021 
 

To follow 
   
Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 23 March 2021  
   
Licensing and Appeals Hearings Panel 17 February 2021 

8 March 2021 
 

 

Page 39

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Decisions taken under Cabinet authority 
to take effect on 22 March 2021 

 

 
 

Decisions of the meeting of the Cabinet held at 
9.30 am on Tuesday, 9th March, 2021 at a 

Virtual Meeting via Teams   
 

 
Present 

 
Councillor M S Robson (in the Chair) 

 
Councillor P R Wilkinson 

Mrs B S Fortune 
Mrs I Sanderson 
 

Councillor M G Taylor 
S Watson 
D A Webster 
 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor P Atkin 

P Bardon 
M A Barningham 
D B Elders 
B Griffiths 
 

Councillor K G Hardisty 
R Kirk 
J Noone 
G Ramsden 
 

 
 

CA.32 Minutes 
 
The decision: 
 
That the decisions of the meeting held on 9 February 2021 (CA.23 – CA.28), 
previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.10 am 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Leader of the Council 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit, 
Governance and Standards Committee held 
at 9.30 am on Tuesday, 23rd March, 2021 at 

a Virtual Meeting via Teams 

 
Present 

 
Councillor N A Knapton (in the Chair) 

 
Councillor P Atkin 

P Bardon 
D B Elders 

Councillor K G Hardisty 
R W Hudson 
P Thompson 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor M S Robson   

 
 

AGS.18 Minutes 
 
The decision: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 January 2021 
(AGS.16 - AGS.17), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 

AGS.19 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act - Review of Activity and Review of 
Policy 

All Wards 
 
The subject of the decision: 
 
The Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) submitted a report 
advising the Committee that the Council, like many public authorities, was 
governed by the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).  This Act 
ensured that public authorities complied with their obligations under the Human 
Rights Act when undertaking investigations which might interfere with the rights 
of individuals.  The Act introduced safeguards on activities such as surveillance 
undertaken by public bodies.  The Committee had now been given responsibility 
for RIPA matters.  This would involve the Committee reviewing the Council’s 
Policy Statement from time to time and receiving bi-annual reports on any 
activities which had been authorised under RIPA.   
  
Alternative options considered: 
  
None. 
 
The reason for the decision:               
  
To comply with the Regul
[...]
nitoring and Treasury 
Management report; and review the Joint Venture Company – Central 
Northallerton Development Company Ltd – Accounts 2019/20. 
 
Alternative options considered: 
 
None. 
 
The reason for the decision: 
 
To comply with the Council’s Constitution. 
 
The decision: 
 
That the Capital Strategy 2021/22 be noted. 

Page 46



Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
23 March 2021 

 

 

 
AGS.25 Statutory Auditor Report on the 2019/20 Audit and the Council's Financial 

Report - Statement of Accounts - 2019/20 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
 
The Director of Finance and Commercial (s151 Officer) submitted a report 
which provided an update on the position of the statutory auditor report - Audit 
Results Report and the Council’s financial report for 2019/20 as well as 
information on the external audit scale fees and fee variations.  The Statutory 
Auditor Report – Ernst Young’s Audit Results Report was not yet complete due 
to Ernst Young LLP requesting, as a result of their final internal consultation 
process, the Council to carry out a further independent review in relation to the 
Value for Money Opinion.  Therefore, the Statement of Accounts 2019/20, the 
Annual Governance Statement along with the Audit Results Report and Letter 
of Representation would be brought back to the next meeting of Audit, 
Governance and Standards Committee when the independent review had been 
concluded and the Audit Results Report finalised. 
 
Alternative options considered: 
 
None. 
 
The reason for the decision: 
 
The Committee acknowledged that the external audit of the draft statement of 
accounts for the year ended 31 March 2020 had not yet been completed by the 
Council’s external auditors, Ernst Young LLP, due to their request for the 
Council to carry out a further independent review in relation to the Value for 
Money Opinion.  This situation was in line with the Regulation 10, paragraph 
(2a) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015
[...]
e premises. Such registers will record incidents of staff refusals to 
under age or drunk people as well as incidents of any anti-social 
behaviour and ejections from the premises. Such Registers shall be kept 
for a minimum of one year. [For the avoidance of doubt, the one year 
period relates to each respective entry in a Register and runs from the 
date of that particular entry in the Register]. 

 

• The premises shall operate a challenge 25 policy. 
 

• The external area of the premises will be defined by a café-style barrier 
which shall consist of moveable posts, rigid cross beams (top and 
bottom) securely linked together with either a fabric or rigid infill. 

 

Page 59



Licensing and Appeals Hearings Panel 
8 March 2021 

 

 

• The external seating area shall not be used for the consumption of 
alcohol between the hours of 10pm and 11am.  

 
All tables and chairs shall be removed (or stacked and secured) from the 
external areas of the premises by 10pm each day.  
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.30 am 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Panel 
 

Page 60


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Verbal Statement of the Leader and Referrals from Cabinet
	5(a) Statement from the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Finance
	5(b) Statement from the Portfolio Holder for Leisure
	5(c) Statement from the Portfolio Holder for Governance
	5(d) Statement from the Portfolio Holder for Planning
	5(e) Statement from the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health, Waste and Recycling
	5(f) Statement from the Portfolio Holder for Transformation and Projects
	8 Local Government Reorganisation
	9 Urgent Decisions taken by Cabinet
	 Minutes for Information
	Cabinet decisions , 09/03/2021 Cabinet
	Minutes , 23/03/2021 Audit, Governance and Standards Committee
	Minutes , 17/02/2021 Licensing and Appeals Hearings Panel
	Minutes , 08/03/2021 Licensing and Appeals Hearings Panel




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Council held at 
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 13th April, 2021 at 

Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, 
Rotary Way, Northallerton, DL6 2UU and 

virtually via Teams  
 

 
Present 

 
Councillor M A Barningham (in the Chair) 

 
Councillor A Wake 

P Atkin 
P Bardon 
G W Dadd 
C A Dickinson 
D B Elders 
Mrs B S Fortune 
B Griffiths 
R W Hudson 
D Hugill 
K G Hardisty 
R Kirk 
N A Knapton 
 

Councillor C A Les 
Mrs J W Mortimer 
J Noone 
B Phillips 
G Ramsden 
M S Robson 
Mrs I Sanderson 
M G Taylor 
P Thompson 
D Watkins 
S Watson 
D A Webster 
P R Wilkinson 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor A Robinson 
 

C.20 HRH Duke of Edinburgh 
 
The Council observed a minute’s silence in memory of HRH The Duke of 
Edinburgh who passed away on Friday, 9 April 2021. 
 
On behalf of Hambleton District Council we would to offer our condolences to 
the Queen on this sad occasion of the passing of Prince Philip.  He has given 
the Country devoted service for 70 years and been a constant support to her 
majesty the Queen.  He leaves a lasting legacy with the Duke of Edinburgh 
Awards scheme which many young people have benefitted from and his work 
on environmental issues with the World Wildlife Trust.  Our thoughts are with 
the Queen and her family. 
 

C.21 Minutes 
 
The decision: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2021 (C.13 - C.19), 
previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 



Council 
13 April 2021 

 

 

C.22 Verbal Statement of the Leader and Referrals from Cabinet 
 
The Leader moved Cabinet minutes CA.29 to CA.31 and CA.33 to CA.35 and 
made a statement to the Council on the following matters:- 
 

• The Leader expressed thanks to all those members of staff for their 
continued hard work and efforts in the continued provision of services during 
the Coronavirus pandemic, particularly regarding the administering of the 
significant number of business grants.  The past year has been a 
challenging year but the authority was now looking to the future. 

 

• With regard to the Treadmills development, it was envisaged that the tender 
for the Cinema would shortly be issued.  Also, negotiations were underway 
on the Governor’s building. 

 
The Decision: 
 
That the reports, resolutions and recommendations of the following meetings of 
the Cabinet be received, approved and adopted:- 
 
Body Date of Meeting Minute Nos 
   
Cabinet 9 March 2021 CA.29 to CA.31 
 13 April 2021 CA.33 to CA.35 
 

C.23 Cabinet Portfolio Statements 
 
(a) Councillor P R Wilkinson, Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and 

Finance made a statement regarding Hambleton Tourism Forum; 
Pavement Licences; Town Investment Plans; North Yorkshire & East 
Riding Supply Chain project; Hambleton Business Conference and 
Business Grants.  A number of questions were asked on the statement 
regarding Pavement Licences which were responded to at the meeting 
and where additional information was requested this would be provided 
after the meeting. 

 
(b) Councillor Mrs B S Fortune, Portfolio Holder for Leisure made a statement 

regarding the Leisure Centres reopening; Public Sector Decarbonisation 
Fund; Thirsk and Sowerby Leisure Centre Development; Take That Step – 
Adult Weight Management Scheme and Hambleton Heroes. 

 
(c) Councillor Mrs I Sanderson, Portfolio Holder for Governance made a 

statement regarding the Car Park Improvement Scheme; Covid Testing 
and Vaccinations; Customer Services; Legal Services; Northallerton High 
Street and Electoral Services. 

 
(d) Councillor D Webster, Portfolio Holder for Planning made a statement 

regarding the Local Plan; Ingleby Arncliffe Neighbourhood Plan and 
Development Management. 

 



Council 
13 April 2021 

 

 

(e) Councillor S Watson, Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health, Waste 
and Recycling made a statement regarding Waste and Street Scene; 
Environmental Health; Emergency Planning and the Climate Change 
Strategy.  Members wished to thank the community litter picking groups for 
their continued efforts in litter picking across the District. 

 
(f) Councillor M G Taylor, Portfolio Holder for Transformation and Projects 

made a statement regarding key Council projects; Maple Park 
Crematorium Project; Vibrant Market Towns; the Treadmills 
redevelopment; Town Hall Square and Town Centre Improvements in 
Northallerton and the Capital Programme. 

 
C.24 Local Government Reorganisation 

All Wards 
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report which asked the Council to consider the 
consultation launched by the Secretary of State on proposals for unitary local 
government in York and North Yorkshire and to decide on its response to that 
consultation. 
 
In response to a request from North Yorkshire County Council, the Secretary of 
State had invited proposals for unitary local government for the York and North 
Yorkshire Area.  The Secretary of State had received two proposals from 
Councils in North Yorkshire: 
 

• North Yorkshire District Councils, apart from this Council, submitted a joint 
proposal for two unitary councils covering the whole of North Yorkshire and 
the whole of the City of York; one unitary in the east comprising the districts 
of Ryedale, Scarborough, Selby and the City of York unitary; and one in the 
west comprising the districts of Craven, Hambleton, Harrogate and 
Richmondshire.  

 

• North Yorkshire County Council submitted a proposal for a single unitary 
council for the whole of the county of North Yorkshire with no changes to 
the existing City of York unitary. 

 
This Council’s resolved position was not to support the submission of the “Case 
for Change” document prepared on behalf of the District Councils and to make 
representations to the Secretary of State for retaining the status quo (Minute 
CA.5 refers).  A copy of the Council’s letter to the Secretary of State was 
attached at Annex A of the report.  Notwithstanding that resolution, the 
Secretary of State had decided to consult on the two unitary proposals received 
and the Council was asked to determine whether to support one of the unitary 
options and, if so, which one, or whether to maintain its position on the status 
quo. 
 
The decision: 
 
That Council approves that:- 
 



Council 
13 April 2021 

 

 

(1) Hambleton District Council opposes the proposed move to a unitary local 
government structure and wishes the current two-tier structure to be 
retained.  However, should the Secretary of State decide to change to a 
unitary structure, the Council wishes him to choose the option that would 
be in the best interests of the residents, jobs and businesses within the 
District; and  

 
(2) the Chief Executive be authorised, in consultation with the Leader of the 

Council, to finalise and submit the Council’s response to the Secretary of 
State’s consultation including completion and submission of responses to 
the consultation questions. 

 
In accordance with section 14.7 of the Council Procedure Rules, 
Councillor M S Robson requested a recorded vote.  Members present were 
recorded voting as follows:- 
 
For the Motion: P Atkin, P Bardon, M A Barningham, G W Dadd, C A Dickinson, 
D B Elders, Mrs B S Fortune, B Griffiths, K G Hardisty, R W Hudson, D Hugill, 
R Kirk, N A Knapton, C A Les, J Mortimer, J Noone, B Phillips, G Ramsden; 
M S Robson, Mrs I Sanderson, M Taylor, P R Thompson, A Wake, D Watkins, 
S Watson, D A Webster and P R Wilkinson (27) 
 
The motion was declared carried. 
 

C.25 Urgent Decisions taken by Cabinet 
All Wards 

 
The Chief Executive submitted a report which provided details on a urgent 
decision taken by Cabinet pursual to Rule 16 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Rules (as set out in Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution). 
 
The decision: 
 
That the urgent decision taken by Cabinet at the meeting held on 9 March 2021 
be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.10 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Council 
 
 


